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 Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. 42.10(b), Volkswagen Group of America, Inc. hereby 

appoints the Practitioners associated with Shearman & Sterling, LLP, Customer 

Number 137668, as its attorneys to prosecute the above-captioned inter partes 

review of U.S. Patent No. 8,166,081, and to transact all business in the United 

States Patent and Trademark Office concerned therewith, including the 

appointment of lead and backup counsel. Current lead and back-up counsel along 

with service information, are indicated as follows: 

Lead Counsel Back-up Counsel 

Eric S. Lucas (Reg. No. 76,434)  
Shearman & Sterling LLP 
599 Lexington Ave 
New York, NY 10022 
Tel: (212) 848-4955 
Fax: (646) 848-4955 
Eric.Lucas@Shearman.com 
 
VW-Stratos@Shearman.com 

David J. Cooperberg (Reg. No. 63,250) 
Shearman & Sterling LLP 
599 Lexington Ave 
New York, NY 10022 
Tel: (212) 848-4063 
David.Cooperberg@Shearman.com 
 
Mark A. Hannemann (pro hac vice to 
be requested) 
Shearman & Sterling LLP 
599 Lexington Ave 
New York, NY 10022 
Tel: (212) 848-7696 
Mark.Hannemann@Shearman.com 
 
Thomas R. Makin (pro hac vice to be 
requested) 
Shearman & Sterling LLP 
599 Lexington Ave 
New York, NY 10022 
Tel: (212) 848-7698 
Thomas.Makin@Shearman.com 
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 The undersigned, whose title is supplied below, is authorized to act on 

behalf of Volkswagen Group of America, Inc. 

 By:  _______________________ 
  Charles Hawkins 
 
 Title: Assistant General Counsel IP & Litigation 

Dated:  March ___, 2021 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing Petitioner Volkswagen Group of America, 

Inc.’s Power of Attorney was served on April 16, 2021, via Federal Express 

overnight upon the following: 

Attn: Morgan Coates 
Knobbe Martens Olson & Bear LLP 
2040 Main Street, 14th Floor 
Irvine, CA 92614 

 

Courtesy copies have been provided to: 

 Michael Songer (michael.songer@whitecase.com) 
 Charles Larsen (charles.larsen@whitecase.com) 

Corby Vowell (vowell@fsclaw.com) 

 

 
 
 
 /Eric S. Lucas/    

Eric S. Lucas (Reg. No. 76,434)  
Shearman & Sterling LLP 
599 Lexington Ave 
New York, NY 10022 
Tel: (212) 848-4955 
Fax: (646) 848-4955 
Email: eric.lucas@shearman.com 
 
Lead Counsel for Petitioner 
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